the income statement), product liabilities (for which US GAAP accounting as ‘grandfathered’ under IFRS 4
does not fully reflect the economic features being hedged), and the interest rate exposure attaching to equity-
based product options.

(f) Fund management and other non-insurance businesses
For these businesses, the determination of adjusted operating profit reflects the underlying economic
substance of the arrangements. Generally, realised gains and losses are included in adjusted operating profit
with temporary unrealised gains and losses being included in short-term fluctuations. In some instances,
realised gains and losses on derivatives and other financial instruments are amortised to adjusted operating
profit over a time period that reflects the underlying economic substance of the arrangements.

Analysis of adjusted operating profit

The following tables analyse Prudential’s adjusted operating profit by business segment and Prudential’s total
profit after tax.

2019 $m
Unallocated Group

to a segment total
Total (central continuing

Asia US segment operations) operations

Analysis of profit (loss) before tax attributable to
shareholders’ returns from continuing operations:
Profit for the year from continuing operations 3,725 (380) 3,345 (1,392) 1,953
Tax charges (credit) attributable to shareholders 468 (345) 123 (154) (31)

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations 4,193 (725) 3,468 (1,546) 1,922
(Gains)/losses from short-term fluctuations in investment
returns on shareholder-backed business (657) 3,757 3,100 103 3,203
Other non-operating items (gains)/losses (260) 38 (222) 407 185

Adjusted operating profit (loss) 3,276 3,070 6,346 (1,036) 5,310

2018 $m (AER)
Unallocated Group

to a segment total
Total (other continuing

Asia US segment operations) operations

Analysis of profit (loss) before tax attributable to
shareholders’ returns from continuing operations:
Profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations 1,815 1,982 3,797 (916) 2,881
Tax charges (credit) attributable to shareholders 369 340 709 (140) 569

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations 2,184 2,322 4,506 (1,056) 3,450
Losses/(gains) from short-term fluctuations in investment
returns on shareholder-backed business 684 134 818 (27) 791
Other non-operating losses 20 107 127 41 168

Adjusted operating profit (loss) 2,888 2,563 5,451 (1,042) 4,409

45

2018* $m (CER)
Unallocated Group

to a segment total
Total (other continuing

Asia US segment operations) operations

Analysis of profit (loss) before tax attributable to
shareholders’ returns from continuing operations:
Profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations 1,808 1,982 3,790 (894) 2,896
Tax charges (credit) attributable to shareholders 356 340 696 (126) 570

Profit (loss) before tax form continuing operations 2,164 2,322 4,486 (1,020) 3,466
Losses/(gains) from short-term fluctuations in investment
returns on shareholder-backed business 688 134 822 (26) 796
Other non-operating losses 20 107 127 40 167

Adjusted operating profit (loss) 2,872 2,563 5,435 (1,006) 4,429

2017 $m (AER)
Unallocated Group

to a segment total
Total (other continuing

Asia US segment operations) operations

Analysis of profit (loss) before tax attributable to
shareholders’ returns from continuing operations:
Profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations 2,288 327 2,615 (867) 1,748
Tax charges (credit) attributable to shareholders 326 655 981 (141) 840

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations 2,614 982 3,596 (1,008) 2,588
Losses/(gains) from short-term fluctuations in investment
returns on shareholder-backed business 1 2,019 2,020 (26) 1,994
Other non-operating gains (69) (135) (204) - (204)

Adjusted operating profit (loss) 2,546 2,866 5,412 (1,034) 4,378

2017† $m (CER)
Unallocated Group

to a segment Total
Total (other continuing

Asia US segment operations) operations

Analysis of profit (loss) before tax attributable to
shareholders’ returns from continuing operations:
Profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations 2,278 327 2,605 (892) 1,713
Tax charges (credit) attributable to shareholders 319 655 974 (144) 830

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations 2,597 982 3,579 (1,036) 2,543
Losses/(gains) from short-term fluctuations in investment
returns on shareholder-backed business 7 2,019 2,026 (26) 2,000
Other non-operating gains (70) (135) (205) - (205)

Adjusted operating profit (loss) 2,534 2,866 5,400 (1,062) 4,338

* For 2018, the CER results were calculated using the 2019 average exchange rates.
† For 2017, the CER results were calculated using the 2018 average exchange rates.

46

Explanation of Performance and Other Financial Measures

AER CER* AER CER†

2019 $m 2018 $m Change % 2018 $m Change % 2017 $m 2017 $m

Asia
Insurance operationsnote(ii) 2,993 2,646 13% 2,633 14% 2,319 2,306
Asset management 283 242 17% 239 18% 227 228

Total Asia 3,276 2,888 13% 2,872 14% 2,546 2,534

US
Jackson (US insurance
operations)note(ii) 3,038 2,552 19% 2,552 19% 13 2,854
Asset management 32 11 191% 11 191% 2,853 12